# In the Supreme Court of the United States

FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, Petitioner,

υ.

Wages and White Lion Investments, L.L.C., dba Triton Distribution, et al., Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

# BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE COALITION OF MANUFACTURERS OF SMOKING ALTERNATIVES IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS AND AFFIRMANCE

JAMES W. WOODLEE ERIK S. JAFFE VANESSA K. FULTON Counsel of Record REBECCA A. BERMUDEZ JOSHUA J. PRINCE SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP KLEINFELD, KAPLAN & BECKER, LLP 1717 K Street NW 1850 M Street, NW Suite 900 Suite 800 Washington, DC 20006 (202) 787-1060 Washington, DC 20036 ejaffe@schaerr-jaffe.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

OCTOBER 15, 2024

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	.ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	. 1
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	. 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	. 2
ARGUMENT	. 3
I. FDA's Authority to Issue Tobacco Product Standards Is Subject to Important Substantive and Procedural Constraints.	. 3
II. FDA's Surprise and Improperly Adopted "Tobacco Product Standard" Significantly Undermines the Reasoned Decision Making Required by Congress and Blinks Important Considerations that Would Have Been Addressed in Rulemaking	. 9
CONCLUSION	14

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases Page(s)
City of Arlington v. FCC, 569 U.S. 290 (2013)
FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc., 567 U.S. 239 (2012)
Mock v. Garland, 75 F.4th 563 (5th Cir. 2023)9
Ohio v. EPA, 144 S. Ct. 2040 (2024)8
Reno v. Flores, 507 U.S. 292 (1993)14
Snyder v. United States, 144 S. Ct. 1947 (2024)
Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President & Fellows of Harvard Coll., 600 U.S. 181 (2023)
Talk Am., Inc. v. Michigan Bell Tel. Co., 564 U.S. 50 (2011)
Statutes
21 U.S.C. § 387g(a)
21 U.S.C. § 387g(b)7
21 U.S.C. § 387g(c)
21 U.S.C. § 387g(d)

Regulations
Tobacco Product Standard for Characterizing Flavors in Cigars, 87 Fed. Reg. 26396 (proposed May 4, 2022)
Tobacco Product Standard for Menthol in Cigarettes, 87 Fed. Reg. 26454 (proposed May 4, 2022)
Other Authorities
Cardno ChemRisk,  Consortium PMTA Efforts and Costs (July 2, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/mphsf7mz 10
FDA,  FDA Authorizes Marketing of Four Menthol- Flavored E-Cigarette Products after Extensive Scientific Review (June 21, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/3n984p3r
FDA,  FDA Denies Marketing of Six Flavored Vuse Alto E-Cigarette Products Following Determination They Do Not Meet Public Health Standard (Oct. 12, 2023), https://tinyurl.com/4ceats75
FDA,  TAB A 2014-850 Deeming Draft RIA as  Submitted to OMB, Regulations.gov  (Oct. 2015), https://tinyurl.com/ytm847yx5, 11
FDA,  TAB B 2014-850 Deeming Final Rule  Redline Changes, Regulations.gov  (May 2016), https://tinyurl.com/46c9754a

FDA,
Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of
PMTAs: PM0000616.PD1, PM0000617.PD1
(June 21, 2024),
https://tinyurl.com/2tw9db436
FDA,
Technical Project Lead (TPL) Review of
PMTAs: PM0000628.PD1 and
PM0000629.PD1 (June 21, 2024),
https://tinyurl.com/35rsbbz56
FDA,
The Relative Risks of Tobacco Products
(Aug. 21, 2024), https://tinyurl.com/3sk4dj8y 11
Gary Lawson,
Federal Administrative Law (6th ed. 2013)
Reynolds,
Interim Results of Vuse Longitudinal Study,
https://tinyurl.com/nxm3yavr10
